

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

To the Shareholders of Advent AWI Holdings Inc.:

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Advent AWI Holdings Inc. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, and the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Revenue Recognition

Key Audit Matter Description

As described in Note 3(c) in the consolidated financial statements, the Company uses significant judgement in presentation of wireless revenue from contracts with customers in accordance with the principles of IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* ("IFRS 15"). As at December 31, 2024, the Company has recorded \$4,362,209 of wireless revenue including the sales of hardware and accessories. The Company recognizes revenue when the performance obligation for the underlying transaction is complete under the terms of the agreement and control is transferred. We considered this as a key audit matter for wireless revenue given the significant judgement made by management in assessing whether it acts as a principal in a transaction or as an agent acting on behalf of others in recognition of sale of hardware and accessories to customers. This resulted in an increased extent of audit effort.

Audit Response

We responded to this matter by performing procedures over revenue recognition over wireless revenue. Our audit work in relation to this included, but was not restricted to, the following:

- Reviewed management's assessment of principal versus agent consideration against revenue recognition criteria under IFRS 15 in determining the presentation of wireless revenue and cost of sales.
- Reviewed agreement with wireless services provider to assess impacts to revenue recognition.
- Obtained direct confirmation for total wireless revenue and signed customer agreements on a sample basis.
- Assessed the appropriateness and completeness of related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

Assessment of Allowances for Loan Losses

Key Audit Matter Description

Loans receivable, net represent loans advanced to customers in the normal course of business. The Company applies the simplified approach under IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* (IFRS 9) which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivables. In determining the expected credit loss ("ECL"), management makes estimates related to the probability-weighted amount of ECL based on information available as of the reporting date relating to past events, current conditions and forecasts regarding future economic conditions. Refer to Notes 3 and 3(b) and 7 of the consolidated financial statements for further details.

We considered this a key audit matter, as auditing the allowances for loan losses represented an area of significant risk of material misstatement given the magnitude of the effect of the provision on net earnings and the high degree of estimation uncertainty in determining the allowance recorded. Assessing the allowance for loan losses required significant auditor judgment to assess the measurement uncertainty and evaluate the sufficiency of audit evidence obtained. The procedures associated with the ECL estimate required significant audit effort.

Audit Response

We responded to this matter by performing procedures in relation to the allowances for loan losses. Our audit work in relation to this included, but was not restricted to, the following:

- Evaluated the design and implementation of certain internal controls over management's review of the ECL model, which includes their review of forward-looking information and historical collection rates.
- Assessed the reasonableness of inputs used in management's ECL model by conducting a retrospective review of historical collections and write-offs on aged accounts, and by comparing key assumptions to relevant macroeconomic benchmarks and forward-looking forecasts.
- Assessed the reasonableness of key inputs and significant judgements qualitative adjustments considered based on the loan portfolio and significant assumptions in the context of the IFRS 9 ECL framework.
- Assessed the appropriateness of the disclosures relating to the allowance for loan losses in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Abhishek Kapoor.

Vancouver, British Columbia

April 17, 2025

MNP LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	December 31 2024 \$	December 31 2023 \$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	6,770,030	9,033,602
Trade and other receivables (note 4)	783,791	811,719
Income taxes recoverable	40,664	28,408
Inventories (note 5)	139,513	33,245
Marketable securities (note 6)	2,000,007	2,000,636
Loans receivable - current (note 7)	<u>4,790,429</u>	<u>3,278,264</u>
	<u>14,524,434</u>	<u>15,185,874</u>
Non-current assets		
Loans receivable (note 7)	78,592	22,664
Prepaid expenses	28,987	58,987
Right-of-use assets (note 8)	656,203	607,139
Property, plant and equipment (note 9)	448,699	465,111
Investment properties (note 10)	823,368	859,260
Deferred income tax assets (note 15)	<u>49,573</u>	<u>71,614</u>
	<u>2,085,422</u>	<u>2,084,775</u>
Total assets	<u><u>16,609,856</u></u>	<u><u>17,270,649</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	December 31 2024	December 31 2023
	\$	\$
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Trade accounts payable	1,132,988	1,203,271
Other payables and accrued liabilities	1,143,081	971,393
Government remittances payable	29,689	38,889
Income taxes payable	31,716	-
Lease liabilities - current (note 8)	<u>162,086</u>	<u>138,580</u>
	2,499,560	2,352,133
Non-current liabilities		
Lease liabilities (note 8)	532,489	484,900
Loans payable (note 11)	<u>150,000</u>	<u>150,000</u>
Total liabilities	<u>3,182,049</u>	<u>2,987,033</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Capital stock (note 12)	4,274,676	4,274,676
Contributed surplus	623,971	623,971
Retained earnings	<u>8,332,607</u>	<u>9,281,253</u>
Capital attributable to shareholders of Advent-AWI Holdings Inc.	13,231,254	14,179,900
Non-controlling interests	<u>196,553</u>	<u>103,716</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>13,427,807</u>	<u>14,283,616</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>16,609,856</u>	<u>17,270,649</u>

General information (note 1)
Commitments (note 17)

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

"Edgar Pang" Director
Edgar Pang

"Alice Chiu" Director
Alice Chiu

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Revenue (note 20)		
Wireless revenue	4,362,209	4,726,100
Financing revenue (note 7)	<u>1,132,709</u>	<u>960,529</u>
Total revenue	5,494,918	5,686,629
Cost of sales (note 5)	<u>2,358,404</u>	<u>2,737,664</u>
Gross profit	<u>3,136,514</u>	<u>2,948,965</u>
Expenses		
General and administration (note 13)	2,988,268	3,041,340
Amortization of right-of-use assets (note 8)	175,535	175,160
Advertisement and promotion	16,363	12,443
Amortization of investment properties (note 10)	35,892	35,892
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	23,241	22,908
Total expenses	<u>3,239,299</u>	<u>3,287,743</u>
Operating loss	<u>(102,785)</u>	<u>(338,778)</u>
Other income		
Interest income	439,282	454,720
Rental income	136,772	104,972
Fair value adjustment on lease modification	<u>-</u>	<u>9,384</u>
	<u>576,054</u>	<u>569,076</u>
Income before income taxes	473,269	230,298
Provision for income taxes (note 14)	<u>(135,527)</u>	<u>(74,152)</u>
Net income and comprehensive income for the year	<u>337,742</u>	<u>156,146</u>
Net income attributable to		
Shareholders of Advent-AWI Holdings Inc.	244,905	134,347
Non-controlling interests	<u>92,837</u>	<u>21,799</u>
	<u>337,742</u>	<u>156,146</u>
Basic and diluted, earnings per share for net income attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the company (note 16)	0.021	0.011

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for amounts of shares)

	Number of shares	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Retained Earnings	Non- controlling Interests	Total Shareholders' Equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance - December 31, 2022	11,935,513	4,274,676	623,971	9,743,682	81,917	14,724,246
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests for the year	-	-	-	-	21,799	21,799
Net income attributable to shareholders of Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>134,347</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>134,347</u>
Dividends paid	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(596,776)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(596,776)</u>
Balance - December 31, 2023	<u>11,935,513</u>	<u>4,274,676</u>	<u>623,971</u>	<u>9,281,253</u>	<u>103,716</u>	<u>14,283,616</u>
				-		
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net income attributable to shareholders of Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>92,837</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>244,905</u>	<u>92,837</u>	<u>337,742</u>
Dividends paid	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,193,551)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,193,551)</u>
Balance - December 31, 2024	<u>11,935,513</u>	<u>4,367,513</u>	<u>623,971</u>	<u>8,332,607</u>	<u>196,553</u>	<u>13,427,807</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Cash flows used in operating activities		
Net income for the year	337,742	156,146
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization of right-of-use assets	175,535	175,160
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	23,241	22,908
Amortization of investment properties	35,892	35,892
Interest expense	40,339	37,747
Interest income	(439,282)	(454,720)
Fair value adjustment on lease modification	-	(9,384)
Current income tax expense	113,486	96,406
Deferred income tax expense	<u>22,041</u>	<u>(22,254)</u>
	<u>308,994</u>	<u>37,901</u>
Changes in working capital items		
Trade and other receivables	27,928	(218,733)
Inventories	(106,268)	36,505
Prepaid expenses and deposits	30,000	21,890
Trade accounts payable	(70,283)	(180,122)
Other payables and accrued liabilities	171,688	474,855
Government remittances payable	(9,200)	17,515
Loans receivable	<u>(1,568,093)</u>	<u>(1,066,100)</u>
	<u>(1,524,228)</u>	<u>(914,190)</u>
Taxes paid	<u>(94,024)</u>	<u>(212,460)</u>
Net cash flows used in operating activities	<u>(1,309,258)</u>	<u>(1,088,749)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Balance carryforward		
Net cash flows used in operating activities	<u>(1,309,258)</u>	<u>(1,088,749)</u>
Cash flows provided by investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(6,830)	(4,640)
Maturity of guaranteed investment certificates	9,332,424	9,492,874
Investment in guaranteed investment certificates	(9,331,795)	(5,393,023)
Interest received	<u>439,282</u>	<u>454,720</u>
Net cash flows provided by investing activities	<u>433,081</u>	<u>4,549,931</u>
Cash flows used in financing activities		
Lease payments	(193,844)	(179,506)
Repayment of government loan	-	(40,000)
Dividends paid	<u>(1,193,551)</u>	<u>(596,776)</u>
Net cash flows used in financing activities	<u>(1,387,395)</u>	<u>(816,282)</u>
Net change in cash	(2,263,572)	2,644,900
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year	<u>9,033,602</u>	<u>6,388,702</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - end of year	<u><u>6,770,030</u></u>	<u><u>9,033,602</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. General information

Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. (the "Company"), formerly known as Advent Wireless Inc., was incorporated on February 14, 1984 in British Columbia, Canada. The Company together with its wholly owned subsidiaries, Am-Call Wireless Inc., 1013929 B.C. Ltd and Advent Marketing Inc., sells cellular and wireless products, services and accessories through an independent network of four stores in Ontario, Canada.

Commencing in 2016, the Company is a 70% owner of Adwell Financial Services Inc., a microfinancing company. The remaining interest is held equally between Adwealth Capital Holdings Inc. and Q&Y Holdings Inc.

The Company's registered office is 550 West Broadway, Unit 719, Vancouver, Canada, V5Z 0E9.

2. Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise noted.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 have been prepared in accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS"). The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issued by the Board of Directors on April 15, 2025.

3. Material accounting policies and judgment**(a) Material accounting policies**

The material accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are consistent with those described in the notes to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as follows:

Company	Place of Incorporation	Effective Interest	Principal Activity	Functional Currency
Advent-AWI Holdings Inc.	Canada	100%	Holding Company	Canadian dollar
Am-Call Wireless Inc.	Canada	100%	Wireless Services	Canadian dollar
1013929 B.C. Ltd.	Canada	100%	Real Estate Rental	Canadian dollar
Advent Marketing Inc.	Canada	100%	Real Estate Rental	Canadian dollar
Adwell Financial Services Inc.	Canada	70%	Microfinancing	Canadian dollar

All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. Subsidiaries are those entities that are controlled by the Company. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

Non-controlling interests

When the proportion of the equity held by non-controlling interests changes, the Company adjusts the carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests to reflect the changes in their relative interest in the subsidiary. The Company recognizes directly in equity any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted, and the fair value of the consideration paid or received and attribute it to the shareholders of the Company.

Consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and cash flows

The Company has elected to present a single consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and presents its expenses by nature.

The Company reports cash flows from operating activities using the indirect method. Interest paid is presented within operating cash flows.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of estimated returns and discounts. The Company bases its estimate of returns on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

The principal sources of revenue to the Company are:

- 1) Wireless revenue from sales of cellular phones, commission earned on sale of cellular plans and related products. Revenue is recognized when:
 - a) Cellular phones and related products are sold to customers, at the point of sale through one of its retail stores, net of estimated returns.
 - b) Monthly commission revenue in connection with sales of cellular plans and related products is recorded in the month in which they are earned and measurable.
 - c) Quarterly bonus commission revenue is recorded in the last month of each quarter when targets are achieved.
- 2) Financing revenue earned from microfinancing is recognized on a time proportionate basis using the effective interest rate method. Interest is calculated on the gross carrying amount for each loan receivable.

Some loans may be required to pay a one time fee, referred to as a lender fee, upon initiation of the loan. These lender fees are netted against the related loans and recognized into revenue using the effective interest method.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Other income

The Company's other income consists of the following:

- a) Rental income includes rent from tenants under lease. All tenant rents are recognized in accordance with the underlying lease terms.
- b) Interest income is recognized when earned.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short-term, highly liquid investments maturing with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank overdrafts are included in liabilities. As at December 31, 2024, the Company has \$88,536 of cash held by non-financial institutions (2023 - \$103,669).

Inventories

Inventories consist of finished products. They are recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventory is determined on a weighted average basis, and net realizable value is the estimated selling price less applicable selling expenses.

Financial instruments - recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the financial asset and settle the financial liability simultaneously.

Financial assets and liabilities upon initial recognition are classified in one of two categories: (1) those to be measured subsequently at fair value either through other comprehensive income ("OCI") or through profit or loss; and (2) those to be measured at amortized cost. The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. The following classifications have been applied:

- Cash, trade and other receivables, marketable securities and loans receivable are classified as financial assets measured at amortized cost;
- Trade accounts payable, other payables and accrued liabilities, government remittances payable, tenant deposits, lease liabilities, government loan and loans payable are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. For trade and other receivables and loans receivable, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9) which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivables. The Company determines expected credit losses using historical credit loss trends, current, and forward-looking information such as macroeconomic factors.

Deposits

Deposits consist of deposits made for lease rental and are recorded at cost.

Marketable securities

The Company's marketable securities consist of term deposits and guaranteed investment certificates that are classified and measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, plus accrued interest.

Loans Receivable

The Company's loans receivable consist of unsecured personal instalment loans, short term payday loans, and secured mortgage loans. Loans receivable are measured at amortized cost less an allowance for doubtful accounts based on historical default rates and credit risk assessment of the borrower.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive income during the period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the net proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and are included as part of other gains and losses in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

Amortization is provided at the following annual rates:

Buildings	30 years straight-line
Computer hardware	3 years straight-line
Computer software	3 years straight-line
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	5 years straight-line
Leasehold improvements	straight-line over terms of lease
Land	not amortized

Land is not amortized as no finite useful life can be determined, related carrying amount are not depreciated.

Investment Properties

Investment properties include land and buildings held to earn rental income. Investment properties are recorded at cost, including transaction costs, less accumulated amortization. Transaction costs include land transfer taxes and professional fees.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment and investment properties are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units or CGUs). The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or CGU). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Leases

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability based on the present value of the future lease payments at the commencement date. The commencement date is when the lessor makes the leased asset available for use by the Company, typically the possession date. The lease term is determined as the non-cancellable periods of a lease, together with periods covered by a renewal option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option and a termination option if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option.

Lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the Company would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions. Subsequent to initial measurement, the Company measures lease liabilities at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and the finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at the initial amount of the lease liabilities, lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, initial direct costs if any, and decommissioning costs to restore the site to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease. Subsequent to initial measurement, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Lease payments for short-term leases with a term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets are treated as operating leases, with rent expense recognized on a straight-line or other systematic basis.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Income taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in the consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable based on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future income tax consequences attributable to differences between the consolidated financial statements carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets and they relate to income taxes levied by the same authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities where these entities intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously. Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the asset can be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.

Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share data. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income or loss attributable to shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the net income or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive instruments. The Company uses the treasury stock method for calculating diluted earnings per share.

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are recognized as a deduction from equity.

Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Financial Officer. The Corporation has two segments, which are "Wireless Business", and "Financing Business." The wireless segment sells cellular and wireless products, services and accessories through an independent network of stores in Ontario. The financing segment operates as a private lending company offering personal and collateral loans across the Greater Vancouver Area.

The financial position of these segments are presented in note 20 of the consolidated financial statements.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(b) Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make assumptions and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Critical accounting estimates include, but are not limited to, expected credit loss provisions for loans receivable, and the discount rate used in measuring ROU assets and lease liabilities. Management's estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Subsequent to year end, the United States government announced new tariffs on imported goods. The uncertainty regarding the impact of these tariffs on the economy increases the uncertainty of estimates used in financial reporting.

Impairment of financial assets

The expected credit loss ("ECL") model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost. The Company's financial assets measured at amortized cost and subject to the ECL model consist primarily of accounts receivable and loans receivable. In determining the ECL, management makes estimates related to the probability-weighted amount of ECL based on information available as of the reporting date relating to past events, current conditions and forecasts regarding future economic conditions.

Leases

Judgments made in relation to accounting policies applied: The Company exercises judgment when contracts are entered into that may give rise to a right-of-use asset that would be accounted for as a lease. Judgment is required in determining the appropriate lease term on a lease by lease basis. The Company considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise a renewal option or to not exercise a termination option at inception and over the term of the lease, including investments in major leaseholds, operating performance, and changed circumstances. The periods covered by renewal or termination options are only included in the lease term if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option. Changes in the economic environment or changes in the retail industry may impact the assessment of the lease term and any changes in the estimate of lease terms may have a material impact on the Company's consolidated statements of financial position.

Key sources of estimation: The critical assumptions and estimates used in determining the present value of future lease payments require the Company to estimate the incremental borrowing rate specific to each leased asset or portfolio of leased assets. Management determines the incremental borrowing rate of each leased asset or portfolio of leased assets by incorporating the Company's creditworthiness, the security, term, and value of the underlying leased asset, and the economic environment in which the leased asset operates.

Income taxes

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are due to temporary differences between the carrying amount for accounting purposes and the tax basis of certain assets and liabilities, as well as undeducted tax losses. Estimation is required for the timing of the reversal of these temporary differences and the tax rate applied. The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are based on amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements and are subject to the accounting estimates inherent in those balances. The tax basis of assets and liabilities and the amount of undeducted tax losses are based on the applicable income tax legislation, regulations and interpretations.

The timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and the timing of deduction of tax losses are based on estimations of the Company's future financial results.

Changes in the expected operating results, enacted tax rates, legislation or regulations, and the Company's interpretations of income tax legislation, will result in adjustments to the expectations of future timing difference reversals, and may require material deferred tax adjustments.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(c) Significant judgments

Information about judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements is set out below.

Gross versus net revenue recognition

The Company follows the guidance set out in IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers in determining the presentation of revenue and cost of sales. The guidance requires the Company to assess whether it acts as a principal in a transaction or as an agent acting on behalf of others. To the extent that revenue is earned through the sale of hardware and accessories to customers, the Company has determined that these amounts should be reported on a gross basis in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income as the Company controls the hardware and accessories before that is transferred to the customer.

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

4. Trade and other receivables

	December 31 2024	December 31 2023
	\$	\$
Trade and other receivables	<u>783,791</u>	<u>811,719</u>

In establishing the appropriate expected credit loss, assumptions are made with respect to the future collectability of the receivables. Management believes no expected credit loss is necessary as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 as the amounts are considered to be fully collectible and substantially current (see note 19(b)).

5. Inventories

All of the Company's inventory consists of finished goods. The amounts are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories recognized as expense and included in cost of sales for the years ended December 31, 2024 amounted to \$2,358,404 (2023 - \$2,737,664). There are no non-inventory costs such as amortization, salary and payroll and rent and occupancy costs recorded in cost of sales.

6. Marketable securities

	December 31 2024	December 31 2023
	\$	\$
Guaranteed investment certificates (i)	<u>2,000,007</u>	<u>2,000,636</u>

i) The guaranteed investment certificates mature between January 2, 2025 and December 30, 2025, earning interest between 2.00% to 5.40% per annum (2023 - 5.02% to 5.80% per annum).

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Loans Receivable

Loans receivable comprises of (1) unsecured personal instalment loans bearing interest ranging from 31% - 48% per annum (2023 - 31% - 48%), with an effective interest rate of 41% per annum (2023 - 41%) from \$1,500 to \$5,000 with 9 to 36 months flexible repayment terms with no early repayment penalties, (2) unsecured short term payday loans averaging less than \$1,000 bearing interest ranging from 31% - 48% per annum (2023 - 31% - 48%), with an effective interest rate of 41% per annum (2023 - 41%) and (3) secured mortgage loans bearing interest from 6% to 20% with terms averaging 12 months.

Financing revenue earned in the years ended December 31, 2024 is \$1,132,709 (2023 - \$960,529).

Based on historical default rates and credit risk assessment of the entity, the expected credit loss provision for the years ended December 31, 2024 is \$133,728 (2023 - \$194,374).

	December 31, 2024		
	Current \$	Non-Current \$	Total \$
Loans receivable			
Secured	3,474,922	-	3,474,922
Unsecured	1,447,082	80,745	1,527,827
Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>131,575</u>	<u>2,153</u>	<u>133,728</u>
Net loans receivable	<u>4,790,429</u>	<u>78,592</u>	<u>4,869,021</u>

	December 31, 2023		
	Current \$	Non-Current \$	Total \$
Loans receivable			
Secured	2,040,636	-	2,040,636
Unsecured	1,430,667	23,998	1,454,665
Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>193,039</u>	<u>1,334</u>	<u>194,373</u>
Net loans receivable	<u>3,278,264</u>	<u>22,664</u>	<u>3,300,928</u>

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Leases

(A) Cost

Balance, January 1, 2023	555,081
Additions	640,165
Less leases expired	<u>(252,893)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>942,353</u>
Additions	<u>224,599</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>1,166,952</u>
Amortization	
Balance, January 1, 2023	412,947
Amortization for the year	175,160
Less leases expired	<u>(252,893)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>335,214</u>
Amortization for the year	<u>175,535</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>510,749</u>
Net carrying amount	
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>607,139</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>656,203</u>

(B) Lease liabilities

Balance, January 1, 2023	555,082
Additions	640,165
Fair value adjustment on lease modification	<u>(9,384)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>1,185,863</u>
Additions	<u>224,599</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>1,410,462</u>
Lease reduction	
Balance, January 1, 2023	401,330
Lease payment in the year	179,506
Less interest portion	<u>(18,453)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>562,383</u>
Lease payment in the year	<u>193,844</u>
Less interest portion	<u>(40,339)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>715,888</u>
Net lease liabilities	
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>623,480</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>694,574</u>
Lease liabilities - current	162,086
Lease liabilities	<u>532,489</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>694,575</u>

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Property, plant and equipment

	Land	Building	Leasehold improvements	Furniture, fixtures and equipment	Sign	Computer hardware	Computer software	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost								
Balance, January 1, 2023	60,116	574,677	166,966	196,802	6,590	214,022	7,377	1,226,550
Additions	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,191</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,449</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,640</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>60,116</u>	<u>574,677</u>	<u>166,966</u>	<u>198,993</u>	<u>6,590</u>	<u>216,471</u>	<u>7,377</u>	<u>1,231,190</u>
Additions	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>560</u>	<u>960</u>	<u>5,308</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,828</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u><u>60,116</u></u>	<u><u>574,677</u></u>	<u><u>166,966</u></u>	<u><u>199,553</u></u>	<u><u>7,550</u></u>	<u><u>221,779</u></u>	<u><u>7,377</u></u>	<u><u>1,238,018</u></u>
Amortization								
Balance, January 1, 2023	-	157,642	166,966	196,802	6,590	207,794	7,377	743,171
Amortization for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>19,156</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>211</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,541</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,908</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>-</u>	<u>176,798</u>	<u>166,966</u>	<u>197,013</u>	<u>6,590</u>	<u>211,335</u>	<u>7,377</u>	<u>766,079</u>
Amortization for the period	<u>-</u>	<u>19,155</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>523</u>	<u>80</u>	<u>3,482</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>23,240</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>195,953</u></u>	<u><u>166,966</u></u>	<u><u>197,536</u></u>	<u><u>6,670</u></u>	<u><u>214,817</u></u>	<u><u>7,377</u></u>	<u><u>789,319</u></u>
Net carrying amount								
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>60,116</u>	<u>397,879</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,980</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,136</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>465,111</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u><u>60,116</u></u>	<u><u>378,724</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>2,017</u></u>	<u><u>880</u></u>	<u><u>6,962</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>448,699</u></u>

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. Investment properties

	Land \$	Building \$	Total \$
Cost			
Balance, January 1, 2023	<u>207,118</u>	<u>1,075,600</u>	<u>1,282,718</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>207,118</u>	<u>1,075,600</u>	<u>1,282,718</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>207,118</u>	<u>1,075,600</u>	<u>1,282,718</u>
Amortization			
Balance, January 1, 2023	-	387,566	387,566
Amortization for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>35,892</u>	<u>35,892</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	-	423,458	423,458
Amortization for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>35,892</u>	<u>35,892</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>-</u>	<u>459,350</u>	<u>459,350</u>
Net carrying amount			
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>207,118</u>	<u>652,142</u>	<u>859,260</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>207,118</u>	<u>616,250</u>	<u>823,368</u>

The estimated fair market value of the investment properties at December 31, 2024 was \$1,414,740 (2023 - \$1,409,614). The fair value was derived based on comparable sales or assessments of similar properties in the same mall or plaza adjusting for specific unit specifications such as size and location. The Company did not obtain independent valuation for its investment properties. The fair value measurement has been classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

11. Loans payable

Loans payable are non-interest bearing loans due to minority shareholders of Adwell Financial Services Inc. These loans do not need to be repaid as long as a shareholder retains their interest.

12. Capital stock

Authorized

100,000,000 common shares without par value

Issued and outstanding

	Number of shares	Amount \$
Balance - December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2024	<u>11,935,513</u>	<u>4,274,736</u>

The Company manages its capital through quarterly board of directors' meetings and regular review of financial information to ensure sufficient resources are available to meet day-to-day operation requirements.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- To provide a reasonable return to the shareholders by pricing the products and services commensurately with the level of risk.
- To safeguard the capital of excess funds on hand by investing with reputable financial institutions for a reasonable return.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. General and administration expenses

General and administration expenses consist of the following:

	December 31 2024	December 31 2023
	\$	\$
Salary and payroll costs	2,079,159	2,007,732
Professional fees	300,685	302,154
Rent and occupancy costs	205,522	184,931
General and office expenses	199,223	345,873
Insurance	82,195	77,668
Bank service charges	51,197	71,745
Interest	40,339	18,453
Telephone expenses	29,948	32,784
	<u>2,988,268</u>	<u>3,041,340</u>

14. Income taxes

Components of the provision for income taxes are as follows:

	December 31 2024	December 31 2023
	\$	\$
Current income tax expense	113,486	96,406
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	<u>22,041</u>	<u>(22,254)</u>
Provision for income taxes	<u>135,527</u>	<u>74,152</u>

Future income tax assets are evaluated and if realization is not considered "more likely than not," they are not recognized on the financial statements. In 2022, Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. incurred a capital loss of \$2,611,678 on the disposition of its loan receivable from and investment in Advent TeleMedicare Ltd. This capital loss carryforward is unlikely to be used in the foreseeable future. The resulting future income tax asset not set up is \$346,070.

b) Income tax rate reconciliation:

Provision for income tax is based on the statutory rate that would have been obtained by applying the combined Canadian basic federal and provincial income tax rate to earnings before income taxes.

	December 31 2024	December 31 2023
	\$	\$
Statutory rates	26.6%	26.6%
Income tax provision at statutory rate	23,736	64,388
Increase (decrease) resulting from		
Income tax expenses (recovery) at statutory rate		
Permanent differences	<u>3,104</u>	<u>8,287</u>
Tax return to provision true-ups	-	(3)
Taxes recoverable written off	<u>-</u>	<u>1,480</u>
Provision for income taxes	<u>135,527</u>	<u>74,152</u>

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- c) The tax effects of temporary timing differences that give rise to significant components of the deferred assets are as follows:

	December 31 2024	December 31 2023
	\$	\$
Non-capital losses carried forward	784	7,186
Property and equipments	12,683	11,948
Loan loss provision	36,106	52,480
	<u>49,573</u>	<u>71,614</u>

15. Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan") that was approved by the shareholders on June 24, 2011. It allows the Company to grant up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the time of the grant. Under the Plan, a total of 1,193,551 common shares have been reserved for the grant of options.

The Company has not issued any stock options to the directors and employees of the Company in the current year. As at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had no options outstanding.

16. Income per share

	December 31 2024	December 31 2023
	\$	\$
Net earnings attributable to shareholders of		
Advent-AWI Holdings Inc.	244,905	134,347
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	11,935,513	11,935,513
Basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>0.021</u>	<u>0.011</u>

Basic earnings per share was based on the earnings attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share was equal to basic earnings per share as there were no dilutive instruments outstanding in the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. Commitments

The table below shows the future minimum payments under leases as at December 31, 2024:

2025	201,896
2026	208,628
2027	214,380
2028	<u>159,815</u>
	<u>784,719</u>

18. Financial instruments

- a) The following table summarizes the carrying value of the Company's financial instruments, which approximates fair value:

Financial instrument	IFRS 9 Classification Measurement	December 31, 2024 \$	December 31, 2023 \$
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost using the effective interest method	6,770,030	9,033,602
Trade and other receivables	Amortized cost using the effective interest method	783,791	811,719
Loans receivable	Amortized cost using the effective interest method	4,869,021	3,300,928
Marketable securities	Amortized cost using the effective interest method	2,000,007	2,000,636
Trade accounts payable and other payables and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost using the effective interest method	2,276,069	2,157,664
Loans payable	Amortized cost using the effective interest method	-	150,000
Lease liabilities	Amortized cost using the effective interest method	694,575	623,480

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, loans receivable, marketable securities, trade accounts payable and other payables and accrued liabilities, loans payable, Government loan and lease liabilities approximate the fair values due to the relatively short period to maturity of the instruments.

b) Management of financial risk

i) Interest rate risk exposure

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. All of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing except cash, which bears a floating interest rate. As described in note 6, the guaranteed investment certificates earn interest at a fixed rate of 2.00% to 5.40% per annum. Any fluctuation in the interest rate will not have a significant impact on the Company.

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

ii) Credit risk and economic dependence

Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a loss due to the failure by its customers or other parties to meet their contractual obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments and trade receivables. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by placing its cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities with high credit quality financial institutions.

The Company has a high concentration of credit risk as approximately 78% of the trade receivables as at December 31, 2024 (2023 - 88%) were owed by one customer, Rogers Communications Inc. For the years ended December 31, 2024, approximately 97% (2023 - 90%) of the Company's gross wireless revenue was from this customer. Based on historic default rates and the credit quality of this customer, no provisions have been recorded and no collateral is requested for the Company's trade receivables. The agreement with this customer expires on June 30, 2028.

At December 31, 2024, 22% (2023 - 12%) of trade receivables were outstanding for between 30 and 90 days and the remaining 78% (2023 - 88%) were outstanding less than 30 days. Trade receivables are considered past due based on the contract terms agreed to with the customer.

The carrying amount of accounts receivable (\$783,791) and loans receivable (\$5,002,749) represents the maximum credit exposure (\$5,786,540).

iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they fall due. It is the Company's intention to meet these obligations through the collection of trade receivables, loans receivable and current cash.

iv) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The Company is not exposed to significant currency risk and interest rate risk. The Company is exposed to decline in financing revenue due to changes in criminal interest rate risk effective January 1, 2025.

19. Related party transactions

Key management personnel comprise the Company's Board of Directors and executive officers. Key management compensation includes director fees, salaries and performance based compensation. Total compensation paid and accrued is as follows:

	December 31 2024	December 31 2023
	\$	\$
Salaries and other benefits	<u>891,190</u>	<u>813,166</u>

ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

20. Segmented information

The non-current assets by reportable segment as at December 31, 2024 was as follows:

	Wireless Business	Financing Business	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Right-of-use assets	656,203	-	656,203
Loans receivable	-	78,592	78,592
Property, plant and equipment	444,377	4,322	448,699
Investment properties	823,368	-	823,368
Deferred income tax assets	12,444	37,129	49,573

The non-current assets by reportable segment as at December 31, 2023 was as follows:

	Wireless Business	Financing Business	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Right-of-use assets	607,139	-	607,139
Loans receivable	-	22,664	22,664
Property, plant and equipment	461,224	3,887	465,111
Investment properties	859,260	-	859,260
Deferred income tax assets	18,074	53,540	71,614

The revenue by reportable segment for years ended December 31, 2024 was as follows:

	Wireless Business	Financing Business	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	4,362,209	1,132,709	5,494,918

The revenue by reportable segment for years ended December 31, 2023 was as follows:

	Wireless Business	Financing Business	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	4,726,100	960,529	5,686,629